## SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## RESOLUTION No. 190820-102

WHEREAS, The SFMTA needs to efficiently analyze transit-planning decisions; and,

WHEREAS, Financial and equity considerations are key to achieve the SFMTA's Strategic Plan Goals and Transit First Policy; and,

WHEREAS, The Remix Transit Planning Platform provides the tools for planners to achieve the aforementioned goals; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA initially procured the Remix Transit Planning Platform under competitive solicitation, as required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 21.1; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA wishes to renew the Remix Transit Planning Platform software license and related information technology and customer support services; and,

WHEREAS, This Contract is being entered into with Remix Software, Inc. and shall be treated as a sole software licensing procurement authorized under San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 21.30; and,

WHEREAS, There is no Local Business Entity (LBE) subcontracting participation requirement for this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Remix Software, Inc., represents and warrants that it is qualified to provide the services required by City as set forth under this Contract; and,

WHEREAS, Approval for this Contract was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved Contract number 40677 on May 20, 2019; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to award Contract No. SFMTA-2018-33, Software Agreement, to Remix Software, Inc. to renew software license for the Remix Transit Planning Platform, and related information technology and customer support services for an amount not to exceed \$974,600 and a term of three years, with four one-year options to renew.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of August 20, 2019.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

Bromer